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Before beginning assembly, please read these instructions thoroughly!
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/I\ UNDER SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

This radio control model is not a toy!

@First-time builders should seek the advice of experienced modellers
before commencing assembly and if they do not fully understand
any part of the construction.

@Assemble this kit only in places out of childrenOs reach!

@Take enough safety precautions prior to operating this model.

You are responsible for this modelOs assembly and safe operation!

@Always keep this instruction manual ready at hand for quick
reference, even after completing the assembly.
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v hOMIZZEAZ 5 REQUIRED FOR OPERATION
2F v UL 2 —RERIFMEE (TOR) LEMRY IR SR ND TOREFEET IES

2 channel & 2 servo radio for R/C models, and battery box. With a standard radio

O-DFy LTl RERA—TTvIRE RA—RITHALTLET, OBFHLNOTARERAENSBEE, TR0
<HERATEDY—R - FAXS>EHERL TS,
If using a radio you are in possession of, check the dimensions

AR BRT (VT8 T2F v LT AR of its servos against the diagram below.
Stick-type 2 channel radio
| —

<FATZESY—1RY4A4X>
< Suitable servo dimensions >

#936mm
approx. 36mm

G
ﬁ:@40mm&/ \(’ #320mm

Ry RERY VR approx. 40mm
©Io) Battery Box pprox. approx. 20mm
| —
@Oty MZFLTLS - J
~\ L —_ - =
e e radio MESHER GHERA) 8 (RERA) 4
’ AA-size Batteries AA-size Batteries

there is no need to purchase a
<

battery box separately. (For Transmitter) --- 8 pcs.  (For Receiver) --- 4 pcs.

* TOROEIKRWVAF. TORICHBOFHBEEZESEICLTIEEL,
For proper radio handling, refer to its manual.

HMITITPRELGTR TOOLS REQUIRED

W+ FSA/13— (K, F, /M) - B — BRUF (K)
Phillips Screwdriver (L.M.S) u jSJh:r[?Hob—{)—y,rKr?ife Pliers (L)

R . i s— Yrrmae T —

W= y/N—
Wire Cutters

No.96154
KYOSHO RRL ¥ LY JL—
KYOSHO Special Glue

AV

Scissors

) = — BRI
Instant Glue
I THIOZE (1) BEFORE YOU BEGIN (1)
HIZTHANCGHAZZR(HEAT. BBLED Yy FORABEEHENIDLLEZEV, A—FER. TBHH
BELTEMBLTHLMILTITA-STLEZELY, DELEL., BEVROOIRFEEICTHEK N2,
Read through the manual before you begin, so it Ta—H—MHKE) FTITERCZEL,
you will have an overall idea of what to do. Check all parts. If you find any defective or missing parts,

SRR bR TINET—2 contact your local dealer or our Kyosho Distributor.

Symbols used throughout the instruction manual, comprise:

CCzhy b9 5, [©) BEBSDIEICHITS, HIPEE (LTRLEFENIE)
Cut off shaded portion. :@ Assemble in the specified order. Do not do that!
©)
EARLC&SICHITS, AN KPEHAY LT B, BIREA &
Assemble left and right sides the ‘% Cut off excess. X Must be purchased separately!
same way.
/ IEEEERITEES b, Rk, N L7y MIEEFATOET,
Apply instant glue (CA glue, super glue). Tentatively tighten. ‘:' ZRUSHERIEA SR,
ICA —— ]| Only supplied with Ready sets.
Must be purchsed separately with other sets.
[] mDNREHITE ) .
R Dill holes with the specified di 4 )
pecified diameter . . -
mm| (here: 2mm). W - FzREE, > RUFTORY,
. Put the code through. Pliers firmly.
EBLTHI TS,

Pay close attention here!

AWT 5k 5 HTTH. 5

Ensure smooth non-binding movement 4//%@ .
while assembling.

a-FEiEID, /

Put the code through.




I THIDIEE (2)

ZOFxY MIE BOERSERPRIANENAI ERNEASTLY
FY, RTRTHEM THLGHITTLEEL, EXBEZHITAS
TWHLDMRHYFETDT, FRELTHENCEELY,

This kit contains many screws in and other hardware different metric
sizes and shapes. For your reference, the figures in the manual
show actual sizes. (Some screws are extras.)

O E XNiELE Types of screws:

BEFORE YOU BEGIN (2)

TPERE, BRICHFSEDY BN LHDIFEHERTY, LHCZ
ADBENEENHY FITH, BREHIERICEESNDIETLOHIA
TLEEW, EL, LOTELZERDNENMEKHEYETDT,
HEONERTHETLOHAENTLESL,

Self-tapping (TP) screws cut threads into the parts when being
tightened. Excessive force may permanently damage parts when
tightening TP screws. It is recommended to stop tightening when
the part is securely attached or when some resistance is felt after

EX Screw ;P II?tX g (TP) S -Sb ‘t‘JSI“ EX the threaded portion enters the plastic.
elf-tapping crew et Screw
AL Mok ;
ﬂx\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\‘ «\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ ™ il @ 1) \1 LAAY \\ ' ® I
@+ 1 X5l How size of screw is given: /
. ; LT E EXMENGZLY
3x12mm tsZ @W 3mm Overtightened. The threads are stripped.
crew f
12mm
ZO/RD#f{E RADIO PREPARATION
/H\‘/dllf)b ToTTF t—)Larbto—JL
andle Antenna __ ATFA9Y SE—RTA4YY
\ / g"%ﬁcxh'r Y7 sail Control Stick B Rudder Stick
t—wﬂztﬂjw Ot — LORRIEEIX . y| @EENEH S &S DR
Sai CZ?TSﬁ( SH—2F4vH CORTFAYITH HEESDRTA I T
ail Control Stic 2\ Rudder Stick ~ SHLET, = BomhET,
7 < o Stick for sail control For steering (left and
{ ((£ AR oo - to open and — right bends).
N A ﬁ close. e
—)La> FD—}L/E@ @ ® [G 5
SUFA ] T . o |« ) >
Sail Control Trim = Wi ———
Iy F Y —h8— 0= Elol) /
Battery Cover— —H— ;:E;\\\ ﬁ:ﬂ e—Lavha—L Y4 SH—FUL
N A Sail Control Trim Rudder Trim
— - J— I \— W
LA FA—LEIOYN—RRA VT E : Ot L2HAECD oMHE T CEBESIS

U /<_Z‘: L_C < Tfé ll\o
Switch the sail control reverse switch
(transmitter).

COM)LTHRELET,
For adjusting straightline

F)LTHRELEYS,
For adjusting sail closed

J

O@JORETDIERBICLI=N>TEY FLET,
Set up a radio control system as indicated below.
[A]&a+y 2 —%86T 5,

Plug in connectors.

BIgEMELY T B,
Install the AA-size batteries.

EEHOT T EREFETEIEHT,
WHTHERAT S EERDOEIFRRAE <
LHDTEET B,

Extend the transmitter antenna. If not, the
range of the transmitter will not be sufficient!
REMOTUOTTEIREL,
MEHTHERAT 5L ERDEIZERERHAE <
TH5NDTEET B,

Undo the receiver antenna. If not, the
range of the receiver will not be sufficient!

ToTH
Antenna

Connector

ZEH
Receiver

AL YF

Switch \

ARy a—

(8] AERDRT ¢ v o &ML

angle. running.
Qb a— t—ar kA—LY—R
Connector Sail Control Servo

S H—t—t

e

Y—RBEB T S0 HERT D,

[B]£EROE b ALA—ERRIZT B,
Center all trims. (Transmitter)
EEHORAM vy FEAND,

Switch on. (Transmitter)

(7] 2ERORM v FEAND,

Switch on. (Receiver)

ZERORM v FESD
Switch off. (Receiver)

10| £ EHDR A v FEUS
Switch off. (Transmitter)

Check that the servos move acc-
ording to your inputs. (Transmitter)

EEROT T TEHED D,
Retract the antenna. (Transmitter)

TRty FMRHELTHWSRRGRHAEL HHtE
THEHEALIZEL,

In addition to this page, read the instruction
manual supplied with your radio as well.

o

JoRDE  Transmitter Modification

=LA FA—LRT A v YIE, EERMLIZEE, TOMETLEESSF v FRICHELEZESIABEMLOTCBYET,

L, FALTWAEERORIRGRBAEZEZBHEA L,
HREFTHBRELEELESL, )

(LT« ty MEO 7ARDBEIZDLNTIE, Hta—F—

Modify your transmitter so the sail control stick will remain in any position you moved it to, even when releasing it. For this, remove
the little spring which makes the sail control stick recoil into neutral position. This modification will make sailing much easier. For

more details, refer to the transmitter instruction manual.




fia& / Stand
Stander / Support / Soporte

R4k / Hull
Rumpf / Coque / Casco

> L7ty toss [l ~gs.

If you are assembling readyset go
section [B.

Wenn Sie die Ready-Set-Version
vorliegen haben, fahren Sie mit
Baustufe [H] fort.

Si vous assemblez la version
Readyset aller a la section .

Si usted estd montando la version

readyset, vaya al paso .

Z o7k /Radio

RC-Anlage / Radio / Equipo de radio

ALY TF
Switch
Schalter
Interrupteur

RAYF
Switch

Schalter
Interrupteur
Interruptor

Va

EELTHIITSH,
Pay close attention here! | CA
Vorsicht! Wichtiger Hinweis!

Attention! Avis important!

Preste atencion.

BmEEERITEET 5.

Apply instant glue (CA glue, super glue).
Verwenden Sie Sekundenkleber.
Collez avec de la colle cyanoacrylate.
Aplique pegamento cianoacrilato.

readysetIZIE /&,

Come with readyset.

Im Readyset enthalten.
Livré dans la version Readyset.
Incluido en el Readyset.




4 787K /Radio 3x8mm
. . . 3X8mMm <
RC-Anlage / Radio / Equipo de radio

S48 —H—K
3x8mmTPE R Rudder Servo
TP Screw Ruderservo
LK Treibschraube Servo de direction

Vis autotaraudeuse Servo de direccién

Tornillo 3 x 8mm TP

ﬂu\\\\\\\\\\\\\m ———————————————————— 8

ALy ©

A\Y

D

t—)LH—R

Sail Servo
Segelverstellservo
Servo treuil

| /
Servo de velas /

/e NWANNANNSAN

W/

5 7B /Radio
RC-Anlage / Radio / Equipo de radio

2
> TORORPBESEC, TR0 A —EEHT 5. Receiver
Connect as per radio instruction manual. Empfénger

SchlieBen Sie die Servos geman der Récepteur oL
Bedienungsanleitung Ihrer RC-Anlage an. Receptor

. ‘ Antenna Cord
Branchez selon la notice de la radio. Antennenkabel
Cable d'antenne
Cable antena

Conecte siguiendo las instrucciones del
manual del equipo de radio.

o 2 DIECHIT S,

ey readyset|Z(EfHE,
gl Assemble in the specified order.

Come with readyset.

Im Readyset enthalten. Bauen Sie die Stufen in der angegebenen Reihenfolge.
Livré dans la version Readyset. Assemblez dans I'ordre indiqué.
Incluido en el Readyset. Realice el montaje en el orden sefalado.




707K /Radio
RC-Anlage / Radio / Equipo de radio

2x6mmTPE R
TP Screw
LK Treibschraube
Vis autotaraudeuse
Tornillo 2 x 6mm TP

> CDONREFES,
Use this hole.

Utilisez ce trou

Utilice este agujero.

Dieses Loch benutzen.

2x6mm

2x6mm

7 7aR /Radio
RC-Anlage / Radio / Equipo de radio

@ a—rayy
Cord Lock
Hulse
Bague de serrage
Cierre

®) 125cma— K
Rigging cord
Takelgarn
Fil de gréement
Cabo

® 3—F

\
125cmx 1

> hy k95,
Cut off.
Abschneiden.
Couper.
Cartar.

Rigging cord
Takelgarn
Fil de gréement

Cabo

\
0

‘ | ‘ | ‘ | ‘ | ‘ | ‘ | ‘ | ‘ | ‘ | ‘ | | ‘ | ‘ | ‘ | ‘ | ‘ | ‘ | ‘ | ‘ | ‘ | ‘HH|H\\‘HH|H\\‘HH|HH‘\H\|HH‘HH|H\
25 24 23 22 21 20 91 18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

readyset|ZI&fH&E,

Come with readyset.

Im Readyset enthalten.
Livré dans la version Readyset.
Incluido en el Readyset.

’ COz#xhAy b5,
v Cut off shaded portion.

Schneiden Sie die schraffierten Flachen heraus.

Coupez la partie grisée.
Corte la zona oscurecida.

7

a— FZEEET,
Put the code through.
Seil durchfiihren, wie dargestellt.

Passer la corde au travers comme indiqué.
Pasar el cabo tal y como muestra el dibujo.




7B /Radio
RC-Anlage / Radio / Equipo de radio

a— KA =B F R LVRICEI-1E£5,
Straighten the code.

Seil straffen.

Redresser la corde.

Estirar el cabo.

P

ot\’

125cma— K
\ . .
_ Rigging cord
Takelgarn
Fil de gréement
Cabo

D
1
i
B

——

8
©l @

0o — o
-/

I—FOZOEEBIZRVTHEDIT 5,
Mark the code at this place.

Seil hier markieren.

Placer la corde comme indiqué.
Marcar en el lugar indicado.

@a—rovy
Cord Lock
Hulse

7B /Radio
RC-Anlage / Radio / Equipo de radio

Bague de serrage

Cierre

J(

—

P

RYUTOHE=HIZEHE S,
Set on the marked place.
Hilse aufschieben, wie dargestellt.
Ajuster comme indiqué.

Ajustar tal y como indica el dibujo.

OU
@ 125¢cma— |~

Rigging cord
Takelgarn

Fil de gréement
Cabo

Marked at section 8.
Markierung aus Baustufe 8.
Repéré a la section 8.
Marcado en el paso 8.

a— K45cm

1 O 70K /Radio
RC-Anlage / Radio / Equipo de radio

@ a—rovy
Cord Lock
Hilse
Bague de serrage
Cierre

a—FK
Rigging cord
Takelgarn

Cabo

45cmx 1

> hy T3,
Cut off.
Abschneiden.
Couper.
Cartar.

Fil de gréement

(o2 ET DELE S,
Slide (7) to the end.
Hulse (7) bis zum Ende schieben.
Introduire la piece (7) jusqu'au bout.
Pasar (7) hasta el tope.

N O— FZEIFET,
Put the code through.
Seil durchfiihren, wie dargestellt.

Passer la corde au travers comme indiqué.
Pasar el cabo tal y como muestra el dibujo.




1 1 70K /Radio
RC-Anlage / Radio / Equipo de radio

174mm

Y

A

3 x 10mm Exft E X
Plastic head screw
Kunststoffschraube
Vis a tate plastique
Tomillo cabeza plastica

i R

> ZOREFES,
Use this hole.
Dieses Loch benutzen.
Utilisez ce trou
Utilice este agujero.

L

L

N
Use this hole.
Dieses Loch benutzen.
Utilisez ce trou
Utilice este agujero.
J

12 F—JL / Keel
Kiel / Quille / Quilla

@ F—nrvt
Keel Nut
Kielmutter
Ecrou de quille
Tuerca quilla

. > ELGmIcEy FEXZELOHIL,

Firmly tighten the set screws to the flats.
Kunststoffschraube auf dem abgeflachten Teil festziehen.
Visser fermement les vis jusqu'au méplat.

Apriete los prisioneros firmemente en las partes planas del eje.

N
> F1T

Parallel - ’

Parallel \TF/

Parallele

L Paralelo )
3 L THIIT B b CHEhY A, | ESOIRISHNTS, RS,

& Pay close attention here! 74 Cut off shaded portion. Assemble in the specified order. Tentatively tighten.

Vorsicht! Wichtiger Hinweis!
Attention! Avis important!
Preste atencion.

Schneiden Sie die schraffierten Flachen heraus.
Coupez la partie grisée.
Corte la zona oscurecida.

Bauen Sie die Stufen in der angegebenen Reihenfolge.
Assemblez dans I'ordre indiqué.
Realice el montaje en el orden sefialado.

Vorlaufig festziehen.
Vissez temporairement.
Apriete temporalmente.




1 3 7B /Radio
RC-Anlage / Radio / Equipo de radio

( . s ) ARYB—%D L,
LTy FDGE, BRI RE—EN L TH=ZEELEAND, Plug in.
For readyset, take off battery holder and set AA batteries. AnschlieBen.
Setzen Sie 4 Mignon Batterien in den Batteriehalter ein, auf korrekte Polung achten! Branchez.
Pour la version Readyset, retirer le boitier porte Conecte.
piles et placer les batteries de type AA.
En la version readyset, retire el soporte de TR v o R
baterias e instale pilas/baterias AA. Battery Box
\ Batteriehalter
T~ , BoTtier_a piles
. ' Portapilas

Magic Tape

Klettenband
Bande velcro
Velcro
14 [NaR o FEEEL,
Mastil / Mast / Mat Untie the code.

T—=TEEIHT, Seil I6sen. 'S

Peel off a tape. Dénouer la corde. A\

Batteriehalter mit doppelseitigem Klebeband im Modell sichern. Desatar.

Retirer I'adhésif.

Pegar cinta adhesiva.

/ s Cd ﬁ(]
=y

> T—JEENT,
Peel off a tape.
Schutzfolie vom Klebeband abziehen.
Retirer I'adhésif.
Pegar cinta adhesiva.

readyset|ZIEfHE. BEEA SR

& : X

—1 Come with readyset. Must be purchased separately!
Im Readyset enthalten. Das Teil ist nicht im Bausatz enthalten!
Livré dans la version Readyset. Doit étre acheté séparément!

Incluido en el Readyset. Debe comprarse por separado!




< X b /Mast
Mastil / Mast / Mat

Vs

H

> EEICH S (0EHET S,
Adjustd®) .
Stellen Si#6)  ein.
Ajustez({6)
Ajusted6)

> RWAZERICERY T 5,
Set longer cord at front.
Das langere Seil nach vorne legen.

Ajuster la taille de la corde.
Colocar el mas largo en la parte delantera.

P 4~5E#E <,
Wind 4-5 times.
@ 4 - 5 Windungen umwickeln.

@ Nouer 4 a 5 fois.
Anudar 4-5 veces.

1 6 < X b+ / Mast
Mastil / Mast / Mat

> 1EE <,

Wind 1 time.
1 Windung umwickeln.
Nouer 1 fois.
Anudar 1 vez. /

Wind 4-5 times.
4 - 5 Windungen umwickeln.
Nouer 4 a 5 fois.

Anudar 4-5 veces.

(> FOKORT 4 97 £BHLEE, THORIAAHEEOHE, )

When the sail control stick are at the bottom position as shown below,
adjust the cord to be 2-3 .

Senderknlppel fir das Segel ganz nach unten driicken und das
Segel mit dem Seil auf einen Winkel von 2 - 3 justieren.

Lorsque le manche de contréle des voiles est en position basse comme
indiqué, ajuster @ 2 ou 3 la corde.

Cuando el stick de velas esté en la posicién baja, tal y como muestra el dibujo,
ajuste el cabo para que tenga un éngulo de 2-3°

<tE—-LEFHALCEIKE> 't'__)'/
< When the sails are closed. >  Salils

P %ﬁm
P =

AF497 £ — L4 — R
Sail Control Stick Sail Control Servo
£—-IL

<E-ILERWERE >

<When the sails are open. > Salils /
e
RARTA4YY
Sail Control Stick P

Sail Control Servo

SEB L THII TS,
Pay close attention here!
Vorsicht! Wichtiger Hinweis!
Attention! Avis important!
Preste atencion.

10




1 7 fR4R / Hull
Rumpf / Coque / Casco KHOHD =Y,
Push these spots.
/ An diesen Stellen drYcken.

Positionner sur les trous et

pousser pour fixer.
Apretar en los puntos indicados.

> EEITER,
Note the direction.
Einbaurichtung beachten.
Notez le sens.
F’jese en el dibujo.

H<cs L35,

Taken off at section .
Teile aus Baustufe YAl verwenden.
Pi ces retir es " la section
Desmontados en la secci—n .

> EEITEER,
Note the direction.
Einbaurichtung beachten.
Notez le sens.
F’jese en el dibujo.

AR LTHITSA.

Jll Pay close attention here!
Vorsicht! Wichtiger Hinweis!

Attention! Avis important!

Preste atenci—n.

11




<A FDFE MAST ADJUSTMENT

e

)—~JLLs
Lee Helm

=

DY —A~JLL
Weather Helm

Y rOMBEE LTEELTWSEZTRALICALDE D Y —AJLL, HITATIZH
KDEY—=ANLLEVVET, COMEIX, 3— FOREBICEY TR FERIEITIET
BLLETRENTEET., DTNV I —AILLIZTHEBEMLOTBYFET,
The property of a straight sailing yacht to point its bow into the wind-is called “weather
helm”. The property to point its bow away from the wind, is called “lee helm”. Both
properties can be adjusted by tilting the mast back or forth using the rigging cords.
Adjust so the yacht demonstrates slight “weather helm” properties.

s M

Weather Helm

=

1J—~ )L
Lee Helm

EITORA > FUNDAMENTALS OF SAILING

@S —¢tt—Lay bO—ILDFENAIL,
RDESITLTLEELY,
How to control rudder and sail movement
for skillful sailing.

E

to sail your yacht.

PR E DR TIREMNERAEAIDOTETSEANI &,
Avoid windy and stormy weather since it is impossible

e A
KN\ —EDE L4 LILECEEE rvm
t—LBNENETHIE, é 28
X The closest possible heading into the wind is a little Warning!

over 45 to either side of the wind. Any closer and

the sails will shiver (flap uselessly). R7C3 v bk, MemEIGZE

DKLTELLEDTY, it
THAEPRITOAINBHOHER
IEDLBVLSISEELREN
B TETSETLES,
With R/C yachts, discover a new
world of pleasure. Whether you
sail your yacht on ponds, lakes,
rivers or elsewhere, take precau-
tionary measures to avoid acci-

& dents.
Wind L )
FH = BIZA W =bHIIZRY,
a4y | LS RICEAIZZD & SIZEHL, /\
Rudder ..... When bow heads for B, return / °
rudder to neutral position. // A \\
Sails ......... Set sails perpendicular to wind. g N
e 54— e AR TUTHYISRD,
=L e IN—=LEVESRD,
SE— Eizp o< Y, // /Rudder ...... Proceed into wind (toward A)
d—JLeees FDEE, / / ' by tackir)g (z.igzagging)..
Rudder ..... Slowly move rudder to left. 7 ! Sails .......... Keep sa_lls without making
Sails ....... Maintain sails as they are. \@ \\ them shiver.
e
-
/ >
[ B : \ »
\ < FH = AETOIHTITED,
AN - L A= LK S IZRD,
Rudder ..... Proceed into wind (toward A)
=~ \ by tacking (zigzagging).
D S ClzfWE BT IcET ., / \ ) Sails ....... I:/Ihaelpr:eélrr‘wijgls without making
=L TDFEF, > / '
Rudder ...... When bow is on course towards C, \\ P
return rudder to neutral position. N ’
Sails ........ Maintain sails as they are. % C ﬂ
. ® 7 '
N s
~
S H EIT—#F, . —
AT =S5 — S EE-E L S HIIZRT,
gudc;:r ..... ;:ler h:rfjtﬂj:gfff]béo e YR=LBVESD LT DR,
Sails At the same time. close sails Rudder ..... Return rudder to neutral position.
"""" ’ ' Sails ....... Slowly open sails without making

them shiver.

12




OPERATING YOUR MODEL SAFELY

EMFIRE RFVDEE

E OfOA

Before Running

£ Mo+
While Running

E M o®
After Running

Z22Lt0FE
Cautions for Safety

C DERBRMHERE, RE—FE
MEELATWEITSELSITE
HENTEYETOT. EMER
FA—&ZEATRAIRETHS
CEEHRELTIBELATIE
Ey,

Kyosho R/C models can move at
high speed and therefore cause
serious injury to people or damage
to property. It is your responsibility
to operate your model safely.

¥

TaROmEAE. TOROHHA
EF#TE(IZELN,

For handling the radio properly,
refer to its instruction manual.

¥

A—FOWEALEEF I VY,
Ensure all rigging cords are taut
and adjusted as per instruction
manual.
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If the yacht begins to move by it-
self, somebody else is on your
frequency. Do not operate it under
such conditions for it may go out of

control.
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Fully extend
the transmitter
antenna.
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Switch on the transmitter.
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Switch on the receiver.

FHE—RTA4 VI EBN LT
ARLCERIZEN M ERT B,
Ensure the yacht turns as per
transmitter input. (rudder control
stick)
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Switch off the receiver.
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Ensure the sails open and close
as per your transmitter inputs.
(sail control stick)
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Switch off the transmitter.
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Should water come inside the
yacht, wipe it up and let dry

the inside.
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Put the sail boat to water, expos-
ing its sails to the wind blowing
from the side.
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After sailing, wipe the hull dry and
regrease all moving and rotating parts.
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Never sail your yacht near people
or in places with strong currents!
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Never sail your yacht in unsafe
places!
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Never swim after your yacht to
retrieve it! This is very dangerous
to lifel
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With light winds or your yacht run-
ning at faster speed, close the
sails.
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Kinds of sailing
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With strong winds or your yacht
running at low speed, open the
sails.
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It is impossible to sail
directly into the wind.
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Starboard Tack: sails are :
: on the left side.
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i Port Tack: sails are on
: the right side.




EXPLODED VIEW (1)
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EXPLODED VIEW (2)
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EXPLODED VIEW (4)
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YA hD4% 1 [ How to remove the mast/ So demontieren Sie den Mast / Comment retirer le mat / Desmontaje del mastil
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e Untie the code.
/ Seil I6sen.
@ Dénouer la corde.
Desatar.
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/ Turn 90 .
90 drehen.
Tourner de 90 .
d Girar 90°.
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Pull off.
9 abziehen.
/e/ Retirer.
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M Assemble in the specified order.

Bauen Sie die Stufen in der angegebenen Reihenfolge.
Assemblez dans I'ordre indiqué.

Realice el montaje en el orden sefalado.
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AXF7/N—Y SPARE PARTS

ASVE DI*J’é"‘- (F—No. &£ A%D) Ny
escription
Part Names Key No. & Qty.)
FO02 | NyFtv b @@ x1 800
Hatch Set @B x8
F004 | fEg/N\—v ® QD x2 500
Rigging Parts DD x4
@ x6
® x 10
FOO5 | ¥R kv b e G @ @ x 1 1800
Mast Set X 2
FO06 | *HhERvI R X 2 300
Radio Box & ®E® @ x 1
FOO7 | T—4 @@ x1 400
Boom
FO09 | & D x2 1500
Stand @ x4
@ x6
FO10 | Oy Rty bk @®®® x1 1000
Rod Set @G x2
FO12 | €=y @ x 12 300
Sail Ring
FO13 | STwv¥ x 10 300
S-Hook
FO15 | 3mm¥—)LF v b ® x2 200
3mm Keel Nut
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Part Names

% ! FOR JAPANESE MARKET ONLY.

AE (F—No. &£ A%
Description *
(Key No. & Qty.)
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FO21 | AR{A (£7%5)L BN Racing) X 1 6500
Hull (ORACLE BMW Racing)

FO22 | 34-/%-1 (+351 W hacivg) | @D @ @ x 1 2300
Rudder & Keel (ORACLE BIN Racing)

FO23 | Th—I (35 BN Racing) | T H—IL—= 1000
Decal (ORACLE BMW Racing) Decal

FO24 | =ty b (4591 B Racing) @ x1 2200
Sail Set (ORACLE BMW Racing)

FO25 | a—F (A) 20m 500
Cord (White) D x 22

F026 | ABty b (55 Bl Recing) | ATex5ik. MET— 7 1800
Figure Set (ORACLE BWW Racing) | Figure X 5, Double-sided Tape.

DL22 | {b3 £ 3 x 10mm x5 200
Fitting Screw 3x10mm

90497 | v wHF—F @ x 2 400
Magic Tape
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Some of the parts included are not available as spare parts.

Purchase optional parts instead.
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